transatlantic

agreement and
brand  licence

£m

Landing
rights

£m

Other
intangibles

£m

Assets under
construction

£m
Total

£m

Cost
At 1 January 2023 6.8 293.5 120.9 264.8 26.4 712.4
Additions - - 26.8 - 18.1 44.9
Disposals - - - (3.7) - (3.7)
Reclassifications - - - 9.6 (9.6) -
At 31 December 2023 6.8 293.5 147.7 270.7 34.9 753.6
Amortisation
At 1 January 2023 2.9 86.1 12.6 222.2   - 323.8
Amortisation - 33.5 - 11.6 - 45.1
Disposals - - - (3.7) - (3.7)
At 31 December 2023 2.9 119.6 12.6 230.1 - 365.2
Carrying amount
At 31 December 2023 3.9 173.9 135.1 40.6 34.9 388.4
At 31 December 2022 3.9 207.4 108.3 42.6 26.4 388.6

Other intangibles relate to computer software.

Notes forming part of the financial statements continued

124   Virgin Atlantic Annual Report 2024	 Strategic report	 Business as the force for good	 Governance	 Financial statements

Increase in discount rate 2pts
Reduction in long-term growth rate applied in year 1pts
Decrease in forecasted adjusted EBITDA in each year 20%
Increase in fuel price 10%

None of the individual reasonably possible scenarios listed above resulted in an impairment in either
of the CGUs.

Assumptions Airline CGU Holidays CGU

Pre-tax discount rate 6% (2023: 7%) 5% (2023: 5%)
Terminal growth rate 2% (2023: 2%) 2% (2023: 2%)
No. years before terminal growth applied 2 (2023: 3) 2 (2023:3)
Exchange rates USD 1.25 (2023: 1.27) 1.25 (2023: 1.27)
Fuel prices ($/bbl) 108.7 (2023: 112.7) N/A

11. Property, plant and equipment
Group

Aircraft, rotable spares
and ancillary equipment Other

Assets under
construction

Owned
£m

Leased
£m

Owned
£m

Leased
£m

Owned
£m

Total
£m

Cost
At 1 January 2024 1,421.7 2,289.8 145.6 195.8 23.6 4,076.5
Additions 281.2 494.3 3.6 0.6 28.2 807.9
Disposals (195.4) (87.4) (3.0) (3.2) - (289.0)
Reclassifications 39.5 - 3.4 - (42.9) -
Other movements - (228.3) - 13.2 - (215.1)
At 31 December 2024 1,547.0 2,468.4 149.6 206.4 8.9 4,380.3
Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2024 459.9 921.5 132.8 111.3 - 1,625.5
Depreciation for the year 64.5 137.3 6.5 17.0 - 225.3
Disposals (23.8) (87.4) (2.4) (2.6) - (116.2)
At 31 December 2024 500.6 971.4 136.9 125.7 - 1,734.6
Carrying amount
At 31 December 2024 1,046.4 1,497.0 12.7 80.7 8.9 2,645.7
At 31 December 2023 961.8 1,368.3 12.8 84.5 23.6 2,451.0

10. Intangible assets and goodwill continued
The discount rate has been calculated based on the weighted average cost of capital of the Group,
using external inputs where relevant and adjusted to reflect the relevant debt structure in place to
support each CGU. The Group has adjusted the cash flows for any uncertainties rather than the
discount rate.

The terminal growth rate represents an estimation of average long-term economic growth rates for
the principal countries in which the Group operates. The future impact of climate change on the
Group has been incorporated into strategic plans, the estimated financial impact of which is included